
Idaho State (2-4 , 2-4) -vs- Weber State (5-0 , 5-0)
4/10/2021 at Ogden, UT (Stewart Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 1:07 pm   End of Game: 4:09 pm   Duration: 3:02
Referee: Jeff Rink   Line Judge: Rob Quello   Side Judge: Joel Murphy   Umpire: Roger Stewart
Back Judge: Ben Cheffers   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Juan Cardenas   Field Judge: Bill Robers
Temperature: 64   Wind: WSW12   Weather: SUNNY

Date: 4/10/2021
Site: Ogden, UT (Stewart Stadium)
Attendance: 4,786

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
ISU 0 3 3 9 15
WSU 0 7 0 13 20

Qtr Time Scoring Play ISU WSU
2nd 11:16 ISU - Ryan, Kevin 35 yd field goal 4 plays, 4 yards, TOP 0:51 3 0
2nd 03:26 WSU - MCMILLAN, D. 2 yd run (THOMPSON, Kyle kick), 5 plays, 80 yards, TOP 2:23 3 7
3rd 09:51 ISU - Ryan, Kevin 28 yd field goal 12 plays, 65 yards, TOP 5:09 6 7

4th 14:23
WSU - MALONE, Justin 35 yd pass from BARRON, Bronson (THOMPSON, Kyle kick) 7 plays, 56
yards, TOP 3:25 6 14

4th 10:58
ISU - Fredrickson, Ch 10 yd pass from Vander Waal, Ty (Vander Waal, Ty pass failed) 7 plays, 78
yards, TOP 3:19 12 14

4th 05:25 ISU - Ryan, Kevin 23 yd field goal 11 plays, 85 yards, TOP 3:00 15 14
4th 02:00 WSU - WRIGHT, Daniel 6 yd run (BARRON, Bronson pass failed), 7 plays, 76 yards, TOP 3:20 15 20



Team Statistics ISU WSU
FIRST DOWNS 19 20
    Rushing 5 7
    Passing 13 10
    Penalty 1 3
NET YARDS RUSHING 99 129
    Attempts 29 39
    Avg. Per Rush 3.4 3.3
    Rushing TDs 0 2
    Yards Gained 116 149
    Yds. Lost 17 20
NET YARDS Passing 282 258
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 21-45-1 15-24-0
    Avg. / Att. 6.3 10.8
    Avg. / Comp. 13.4 17.2
    TDs 1 1
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 381 387
    Plays 74 63
    Avg. / Play 5.1 6.1
    Fumbles - Lost 0-0 2-2
    Penalties - Yards 5-55 6-59
PUNTS-YARDS 6-249 5-258
    Avg. / Punt 41.5 51.6
    Net / Punt 35.5 47.6
    Inside 20 1 4
    50+ Yards 1 3
    Touchbacks 1 1
    Fair Catch 3 2
KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-297 4-224
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 59.4 56.0
    Net Yards / Kickoff 37.8 42.8
    Touchbacks 2 1
    Fair Catch 0 16
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1-16-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 0 16.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 2-33-0 3-68-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 16.5 22.7
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards -6 0
    Possession Time 30:24 29:36
        1st Quarter 7:08 7:52
        2nd Quarter 6:17 8:43
        3rd Quarter 9:40 5:20
        4th Quarter 7:19 7:41
    3rd Down Conversions 6 of 17 2 of 11
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 1 1 of 2
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 4-4 2-3
        Touchdowns 1-4 2-3
        Field Goals 3-4 0-3
    Sacks: Total - Yards 3-12 1-9
    PAT: Total - Made 0-0 2-2
    Field Goals: Total - Made 3-4 0-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Idaho State Weber State

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Vander Waal, Ty 19 41 268 1 1 55 0
Gronauer, Sagan 2 4 14 0 0 11 1
Totals 21 45 282 1 1 55 1

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
BARRON, Bronson 15 24 258 1 0 60 3
Totals 15 24 258 1 0 60 3

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Rango, Malakai 14 56 4 52 0 14 3.7
Vander Waal, Ty 5 43 0 43 0 22 8.6
Hunter, Raiden 7 14 2 12 0 5 1.7
Gronauer, Sagan 3 3 11 -8 0 3 -2.7
Totals 29 116 17 99 0 22 3.4

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
MCMILLAN, D. 21 92 2 90 1 20 4.3
WRIGHT, Daniel 10 37 2 35 1 6 3.5
JOHNSON,Randall 1 7 0 7 0 7 7.0
BARRON, Bronson 5 13 12 1 0 7 0.2
WEISSER, Kylan 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
TEAM 1 0 3 -3 0 0 -3.0
Totals 39 149 20 129 2 20 3.3

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Conner, Tanner 6 98 0 55
Guillory, Xavie 7 66 0 19
Fredrickson, Ch 5 61 1 26
Shubert, Nate 3 57 0 30
Totals 21 282 1 55

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
MACPHERSON, Ty 4 108 0 60
MALONE, Justin 3 65 1 35
SHAHEED, Rashid 6 56 0 16
MCMILLAN, D. 1 17 0 17
WRIGHT, Daniel 1 12 0 12
Totals 15 258 1 60

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Ryan, Kevin 6 249 41.5 56 1 1 1
Totals 6 249 41.5 56 1 1 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
MORGAN, M. 5 258 51.6 65 4 1 3
Totals 5 258 51.6 65 4 1 3

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Dawson, Jayden 0 0 0 1 16 16 0 0 0
Rango, Malakai 0 0 0 1 17 17 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 2 33 17 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

SHAHEED, Rashid 1 16 16 2 46 24 0 0 0
REID, Winston 0 0 0 1 22 22 0 0 0
COLLINS, Marque 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 1 16 16 3 68 24 1 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Ryan, Kevin 1st 07:12 46 BLKD
Ryan, Kevin 2nd 11:16 35 GOOD
Ryan, Kevin 3rd 09:51 28 GOOD
Ryan, Kevin 4th 05:25 23 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

THOMPSON, Kyle 2nd 00:00 29
MISSE
D

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
ALLISH, David 4 258 2 0 64.0
Ryan, Kevin 1 39 0 0 39.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
ERICKSON, Riley 4 224 1 0 56.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Idaho State Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Dawson, Jayden 9 1 10 1.0/1 —/— — 1/— - 1 — —
Wills, Connor 7 1 8 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Jones, Jacob 2 2 4 —/— —/— 1 —/— - 1 — —
Green, Darian 4 — 4 1.0/5 1.0/5 — —/— - — — —
Jones, Terrance 4 — 4 1.0/1 1.0/1 — —/— - — — —
Fuiava, Kainoa 4 — 4 2.0/7 1.0/6 — —/— - — — —
Truijillo, Oshe 3 — 3 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Morris-Walker, 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Williams, Rashe 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Smith, Kennon 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gibson, Jared 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rowe, David 2 — 2 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Trevino, Raemo 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
McGinnis, Jake 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Alford, Josh 1 — 1 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Genova, Jack 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sanchez, JoJo 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ryan, Kevin 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Larriva, Nick 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Totals 50 6 56 7.0/17 3.0/12 2 2/— - 2 — 2

Weber State Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
MORTENSEN, C. 9 2 11 2.5/5 —/— — —/— - 1 — 1
HECKARD, Eddie 6 1 7 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
ANDERSON, Max 4 2 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
WILLIAMS, Des 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
OLORUNFUNMI, O. 3 1 4 1.0/9 1.0/9 — —/— - — — 1
COLLINS, Marque 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 1 — —
SMITH, Preston 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
REID, Winston 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
PALAUNI, Jayden 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
HARRIS, Ja'Kobe 2 — 2 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
LAVAKA, Sherwin 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
SCHIESS, Jared 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
LAPUAHO, Sione 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
MAY, Colter 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
GARRETT, Kamden 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
ANDERSON, LJ — 1 1 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
MAXFIELD, M. 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
TARLAS, George 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 2
SCHIESS, Doug 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — 1 —
TEAM 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
TAUFALELE, B.J. — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — 2
Totals 45 14 59 5.0/17 1.0/9 — —/— 1-0 7 1 7



Drive Chart
 
 
Idaho State

Weber State

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st ISU03 12:25 PUNT WSU28 07:12 FGA 12-69 5:13
1st ISU20 06:01 PUNT ISU21 05:07 PUNT 3-1 0:54
1st ISU09 01:01 FUMB WSU48 12:17 PUNT 10-43 3:44
2nd WSU21 12:07 FUMB WSU17 11:16 FG 4-4 0:51
2nd ISU35 07:24 DOWNS ISU44 05:49 PUNT 3-9 1:35
2nd ISU22 03:19 KO ISU24 02:18 PUNT 3-2 1:01
2nd ISU12 00:00 FGA ISU12 00:00 HALF 0-0 0:00
3rd ISU25 15:00 KO WSU10 09:51 FG 12-65 5:09
3rd ISU08 08:19 PUNT ISU17 05:20 PUNT 6-9 2:59
3rd ISU13 04:20 PUNT ISU17 02:48 PUNT 3-4 1:32
4th ISU22 14:17 KO WSU00 10:58 TD 7-78 3:19
4th ISU10 08:25 PUNT WSU05 05:25 FG 11-85 3:00
4th ISU25 02:00 KO ISU37 01:06 INT 4-12 0:54

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st WSU24 15:00 KO WSU44 12:25 PUNT 5-20 2:35
1st WSU34 07:12 FGA WSU35 06:01 PUNT 3-1 1:11
1st WSU40 05:07 PUNT ISU09 01:01 FUMB 9-51 4:06
2nd WSU14 12:17 PUNT WSU21 12:07 FUMB 1-7 0:10
2nd WSU25 11:16 KO ISU35 07:24 DOWNS 6-40 3:52
2nd WSU20 05:49 PUNT ISU00 03:26 TD 5-80 2:23
2nd WSU50 02:18 PUNT ISU12 00:00 FGA 7-38 2:18
3rd WSU48 09:45 KO WSU35 08:19 PUNT 3-(-13) 1:26
3rd WSU44 05:20 PUNT WSU45 04:20 PUNT 3-1 1:00
3rd WSU44 02:48 PUNT ISU00 14:23 TD 7-56 3:25
4th WSU25 10:58 KO WSU49 08:25 PUNT 4-24 2:33
4th WSU24 05:20 KO ISU00 02:00 TD 7-76 3:20
4th WSU45 01:06 INT WSU47 00:00 HALF 4-2 1:06



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
ISU WINS TOSS AND DEFERS TO SECOND HALFISU ball on ISU35.ALLISH, David kickoff 63 yards to the WSU2, SHAHEED, Rashid return 22
yards to the WSU24 (Genova, Jack).
 

 

 

Weber State at 15:00
1st and 10 at WSU24 BARRON, Bronson pass incomplete to MACPHERSON, Ty.
2nd and 10 at WSU24 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to SHAHEED, Rashid for 11 yards to the WSU35, 1ST DOWN WSU (Jones,

Jacob).
1st and 10 at WSU35 BARRON, Bronson rush for 6 yards to the WSU41 (Jones, Terrance).
2nd and 4 at WSU41 Timeout Weber State, clock 13:49.
2nd and 4 at WSU41 MCMILLAN, D. rush for no gain to the WSU41 (Williams, Rashe).
3rd and 4 at WSU41 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 3 yards to the WSU44 (Trevino, Raemo).
4th and 1 at WSU44 MORGAN, M. punt 53 yards to the ISU3, downed.
Total 5 plays, 20 yardsTime of Possession: 2:35

Weber State at 15:00
1st and 10 at WSU24 BARRON, Bronson pass incomplete to MACPHERSON, Ty.
2nd and 10 at WSU24 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to SHAHEED, Rashid for 11 yards to the WSU35, 1ST DOWN WSU (Jones,

Jacob).
1st and 10 at WSU35 BARRON, Bronson rush for 6 yards to the WSU41 (Jones, Terrance).
2nd and 4 at WSU41 Timeout Weber State, clock 13:49.
2nd and 4 at WSU41 MCMILLAN, D. rush for no gain to the WSU41 (Williams, Rashe).
3rd and 4 at WSU41 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 3 yards to the WSU44 (Trevino, Raemo).
4th and 1 at WSU44 MORGAN, M. punt 53 yards to the ISU3, downed.
Total 5 plays, 20 yardsTime of Possession: 2:35

Idaho State at 12:25
1st and 10 at ISU03 IDAHO STATE drive start at 12:25.
1st and 10 at ISU03 Rango, Malakai rush for 1 yard to the ISU4 (REID, Winston).
2nd and 9 at ISU04 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Conner, Tanner for 11 yards to the ISU15, 1ST DOWN ISU (HECKARD, Eddie).
1st and 10 at ISU15 Vander Waal, Ty rush for 8 yards to the ISU23 (HECKARD, Eddie).
2nd and 2 at ISU23 Vander Waal, Ty rush for 22 yards to the ISU45, 1ST DOWN ISU (LAVAKA, Sherwin).
1st and 10 at ISU45 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Fredrickson, Ch for 10 yards to the WSU45, 1ST DOWN ISU (COLLINS,

Marque).
1st and 10 at WSU45 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Fredrickson, Ch.
2nd and 10 at WSU45 Hunter, Raiden rush for 1 yard to the WSU44 (WILLIAMS, Des).
3rd and 9 at WSU44 PENALTY WSU encroachment (MORTENSEN, C.) 5 yards to the WSU39.
3rd and 4 at WSU39 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Fredrickson, Ch for 7 yards to the WSU32, 1ST DOWN ISU (ANDERSON, Max).
1st and 10 at WSU32 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Fredrickson, Ch.
2nd and 10 at WSU32 QB hurry by TARLAS, George.
2nd and 10 at WSU32 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Fredrickson, Ch, QB hurry by TARLAS, George.
3rd and 10 at WSU32 Rango, Malakai rush for 4 yards to the WSU28 (TARLAS, George).
4th and 6 at WSU28 Ryan, Kevin field goal attempt from 46 BLOCKED, recovered by ISU TEAM at WSU34 spot at WSU34, clock 07:12

(blocked by SCHIESS, Doug) (Sanchez, JoJo).
Total 12 plays, 69 yardsTime of Possession: 5:13

Idaho State at 12:25
1st and 10 at ISU03 IDAHO STATE drive start at 12:25.
1st and 10 at ISU03 Rango, Malakai rush for 1 yard to the ISU4 (REID, Winston).
2nd and 9 at ISU04 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Conner, Tanner for 11 yards to the ISU15, 1ST DOWN ISU (HECKARD, Eddie).
1st and 10 at ISU15 Vander Waal, Ty rush for 8 yards to the ISU23 (HECKARD, Eddie).
2nd and 2 at ISU23 Vander Waal, Ty rush for 22 yards to the ISU45, 1ST DOWN ISU (LAVAKA, Sherwin).
1st and 10 at ISU45 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Fredrickson, Ch for 10 yards to the WSU45, 1ST DOWN ISU (COLLINS,

Marque).
1st and 10 at WSU45 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Fredrickson, Ch.
2nd and 10 at WSU45 Hunter, Raiden rush for 1 yard to the WSU44 (WILLIAMS, Des).
3rd and 9 at WSU44 PENALTY WSU encroachment (MORTENSEN, C.) 5 yards to the WSU39.
3rd and 4 at WSU39 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Fredrickson, Ch for 7 yards to the WSU32, 1ST DOWN ISU (ANDERSON, Max).
1st and 10 at WSU32 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Fredrickson, Ch.
2nd and 10 at WSU32 QB hurry by TARLAS, George.
2nd and 10 at WSU32 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Fredrickson, Ch, QB hurry by TARLAS, George.
3rd and 10 at WSU32 Rango, Malakai rush for 4 yards to the WSU28 (TARLAS, George).
4th and 6 at WSU28 Ryan, Kevin field goal attempt from 46 BLOCKED, recovered by ISU TEAM at WSU34 spot at WSU34, clock 07:12

(blocked by SCHIESS, Doug) (Sanchez, JoJo).
Total 12 plays, 69 yardsTime of Possession: 5:13

Weber State at 07:12
1st and 10 at WSU34 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to SHAHEED, Rashid for 6 yards to the WSU40 (Dawson, Jayden).
2nd and 4 at WSU40 BARRON, Bronson pass incomplete to AMES, David.
3rd and 4 at WSU40 BARRON, Bronson sacked for loss of 5 yards to the WSU35 (Green, Darian).
4th and 9 at WSU35 MORGAN, M. punt 65 yards to the ISU0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:11



Weber State at 07:12
1st and 10 at WSU34 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to SHAHEED, Rashid for 6 yards to the WSU40 (Dawson, Jayden).
2nd and 4 at WSU40 BARRON, Bronson pass incomplete to AMES, David.
3rd and 4 at WSU40 BARRON, Bronson sacked for loss of 5 yards to the WSU35 (Green, Darian).
4th and 9 at WSU35 MORGAN, M. punt 65 yards to the ISU0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:11
 

 

 

 

Idaho State at 06:01
1st and 10 at ISU20 IDAHO STATE drive start at 06:01.
1st and 10 at ISU20 Vander Waal, Ty rush for 1 yard to the ISU21 (WILLIAMS, Des).
2nd and 9 at ISU21 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Shubert, Nate (WILLIAMS, Des).
3rd and 9 at ISU21 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Fredrickson, Ch.
4th and 9 at ISU21 Ryan, Kevin punt 39 yards to the WSU40, fair catch by SHAHEED, Rashid.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:54

Idaho State at 06:01
1st and 10 at ISU20 IDAHO STATE drive start at 06:01.
1st and 10 at ISU20 Vander Waal, Ty rush for 1 yard to the ISU21 (WILLIAMS, Des).
2nd and 9 at ISU21 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Shubert, Nate (WILLIAMS, Des).
3rd and 9 at ISU21 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Fredrickson, Ch.
4th and 9 at ISU21 Ryan, Kevin punt 39 yards to the WSU40, fair catch by SHAHEED, Rashid.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:54

Weber State at 05:07
1st and 10 at WSU40 WEBER STATE drive start at 05:07.
1st and 10 at WSU40 BARRON, Bronson pass incomplete to MACPHERSON, Ty.
2nd and 10 at WSU40 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 6 yards to the WSU46 (Dawson, Jayden).
3rd and 4 at WSU46 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 4 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN WSU (Green, Darian).
1st and 10 at WSU50 MCMILLAN, D. rush for no gain to the 50 yardline (Wills, Connor).
2nd and 10 at WSU50 WRIGHT, Daniel rush for 5 yards to the ISU45 (Smith, Kennon).
3rd and 5 at ISU45 WRIGHT, Daniel rush for 6 yards to the ISU39, 1ST DOWN WSU (Jones, Terrance).
1st and 10 at ISU39 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to WRIGHT, Daniel for 12 yards to the ISU27, 1ST DOWN WSU (Fuiava,

Kainoa).
1st and 10 at ISU27 WRIGHT, Daniel rush for 2 yards to the ISU25 (Jones, Terrance).
2nd and 8 at ISU25 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to MALONE, Justin for 16 yards to the ISU9, fumble forced by Wills, Connor,

fumble by MALONE, Justin recovered by ISU Alford, Josh at ISU9.
Total 9 plays, 51 yardsTime of Possession: 4:06

Weber State at 05:07
1st and 10 at WSU40 WEBER STATE drive start at 05:07.
1st and 10 at WSU40 BARRON, Bronson pass incomplete to MACPHERSON, Ty.
2nd and 10 at WSU40 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 6 yards to the WSU46 (Dawson, Jayden).
3rd and 4 at WSU46 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 4 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN WSU (Green, Darian).
1st and 10 at WSU50 MCMILLAN, D. rush for no gain to the 50 yardline (Wills, Connor).
2nd and 10 at WSU50 WRIGHT, Daniel rush for 5 yards to the ISU45 (Smith, Kennon).
3rd and 5 at ISU45 WRIGHT, Daniel rush for 6 yards to the ISU39, 1ST DOWN WSU (Jones, Terrance).
1st and 10 at ISU39 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to WRIGHT, Daniel for 12 yards to the ISU27, 1ST DOWN WSU (Fuiava,

Kainoa).
1st and 10 at ISU27 WRIGHT, Daniel rush for 2 yards to the ISU25 (Jones, Terrance).
2nd and 8 at ISU25 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to MALONE, Justin for 16 yards to the ISU9, fumble forced by Wills, Connor,

fumble by MALONE, Justin recovered by ISU Alford, Josh at ISU9.
Total 9 plays, 51 yardsTime of Possession: 4:06

Idaho State at 01:01
1st and 10 at ISU09 IDAHO STATE drive start at 01:01.
1st and 10 at ISU09 Hunter, Raiden rush for 2 yards to the ISU11 (MORTENSEN, C.).
2nd and 8 at ISU11 Rango, Malakai rush for 2 yards to the ISU13 (GARRETT, Kamden).

Idaho State at 01:01
1st and 10 at ISU09 IDAHO STATE drive start at 01:01.
1st and 10 at ISU09 Hunter, Raiden rush for 2 yards to the ISU11 (MORTENSEN, C.).
2nd and 8 at ISU11 Rango, Malakai rush for 2 yards to the ISU13 (GARRETT, Kamden).

Start of Quarter #2
3rd and 6 at ISU13 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 6 at ISU13 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Conner, Tanner for 12 yards to the ISU25, 1ST DOWN ISU (HECKARD,

Eddie;LAVAKA, Sherwin).
1st and 10 at ISU25 PENALTY ISU holding (Angel, Jacob) 10 yards to the ISU15.
1st and 20 at ISU15 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Guillory, Xavie for 14 yards to the ISU29 (ANDERSON, Max).
2nd and 6 at ISU29 Rango, Malakai rush for 13 yards to the ISU42, 1ST DOWN ISU (MORTENSEN, C.).
1st and 10 at ISU42 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Guillory, Xavie (COLLINS, Marque).
2nd and 10 at ISU42 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Shubert, Nate for 15 yards to the WSU43, 1ST DOWN ISU (OLORUNFUNMI,

O.).
1st and 10 at WSU43 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Guillory, Xavie, QB hurry by OLORUNFUNMI, O..
2nd and 10 at WSU43 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Guillory, Xavie, QB hurry by TAUFALELE, B.J..



3rd and 10 at WSU43 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Fredrickson, Ch, QB hurry by PALAUNI, Jayden.
4th and 10 at WSU43 PENALTY ISU false start (Wright, Zach) 5 yards to the WSU48.
4th and 15 at WSU48 Ryan, Kevin punt 34 yards to the WSU14, fair catch by SHAHEED, Rashid.
Total 10 plays, 43 yardsTime of Possession: 3:44

 

 

 

 

Start of Quarter #2
3rd and 6 at ISU13 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 6 at ISU13 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Conner, Tanner for 12 yards to the ISU25, 1ST DOWN ISU (HECKARD,

Eddie;LAVAKA, Sherwin).
1st and 10 at ISU25 PENALTY ISU holding (Angel, Jacob) 10 yards to the ISU15.
1st and 20 at ISU15 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Guillory, Xavie for 14 yards to the ISU29 (ANDERSON, Max).
2nd and 6 at ISU29 Rango, Malakai rush for 13 yards to the ISU42, 1ST DOWN ISU (MORTENSEN, C.).
1st and 10 at ISU42 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Guillory, Xavie (COLLINS, Marque).
2nd and 10 at ISU42 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Shubert, Nate for 15 yards to the WSU43, 1ST DOWN ISU (OLORUNFUNMI,

O.).
1st and 10 at WSU43 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Guillory, Xavie, QB hurry by OLORUNFUNMI, O..
2nd and 10 at WSU43 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Guillory, Xavie, QB hurry by TAUFALELE, B.J..
3rd and 10 at WSU43 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Fredrickson, Ch, QB hurry by PALAUNI, Jayden.
4th and 10 at WSU43 PENALTY ISU false start (Wright, Zach) 5 yards to the WSU48.
4th and 15 at WSU48 Ryan, Kevin punt 34 yards to the WSU14, fair catch by SHAHEED, Rashid.
Total 10 plays, 43 yardsTime of Possession: 3:44

Weber State at 12:17
1st and 10 at WSU14 WEBER STATE drive start at 12:17.
1st and 10 at WSU14 JOHNSON,Randall rush for 7 yards to the WSU21, fumble forced by Jones, Jacob, fumble by JOHNSON,Randall

recovered by ISU Dawson, Jayden at WSU21 (TEAM).
Total 1 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 0:10

Weber State at 12:17
1st and 10 at WSU14 WEBER STATE drive start at 12:17.
1st and 10 at WSU14 JOHNSON,Randall rush for 7 yards to the WSU21, fumble forced by Jones, Jacob, fumble by JOHNSON,Randall

recovered by ISU Dawson, Jayden at WSU21 (TEAM).
Total 1 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 0:10

Idaho State at 12:07
1st and 10 at WSU21 IDAHO STATE drive start at 12:07.
1st and 10 at WSU21 Rango, Malakai rush for 4 yards to the WSU17 (WILLIAMS, Des).
2nd and 6 at WSU17 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Shubert, Nate.
3rd and 6 at WSU17 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Shubert, Nate (MORTENSEN, C.).
4th and 6 at WSU17 Ryan, Kevin field goal attempt from 35 GOOD, clock 11:16.
1st and GOAL at ISU35 ALLISH, David kickoff 65 yards to the WSU0, touchback.
Total 4 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 0:51

Idaho State 3-0 Weber State

Weber State at 11:16
1st and 10 at WSU25 WEBER STATE drive start at 11:16.
1st and 10 at WSU25 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 7 yards to the WSU32 (Smith, Kennon).
2nd and 3 at WSU32 PENALTY ISU pass interference (Dawson, Jayden) 15 yards to the WSU47, 1ST DOWN WSU.
1st and 10 at WSU47 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 20 yards to the ISU33, 1ST DOWN WSU (Dawson, Jayden).
1st and 10 at ISU33 PENALTY WSU illegal block (ATAGI, Ethan) 14 yards to the ISU47.
1st and 24 at ISU47 BARRON, Bronson rush for 7 yards to the ISU40 (Wills, Connor).
2nd and 17 at ISU40 WRIGHT, Daniel rush for 3 yards to the ISU37 (Fonua, Kavehi).
3rd and 14 at ISU37 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to SHAHEED, Rashid for 3 yards to the ISU34 (Dawson, Jayden).
4th and 11 at ISU34 Timeout Idaho State, clock 07:33.
4th and 11 at ISU34 BARRON, Bronson sacked for loss of 1 yard to the ISU35 (Jones, Terrance).
Total 6 plays, 40 yardsTime of Possession: 3:52

Weber State at 11:16
1st and 10 at WSU25 WEBER STATE drive start at 11:16.
1st and 10 at WSU25 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 7 yards to the WSU32 (Smith, Kennon).
2nd and 3 at WSU32 PENALTY ISU pass interference (Dawson, Jayden) 15 yards to the WSU47, 1ST DOWN WSU.
1st and 10 at WSU47 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 20 yards to the ISU33, 1ST DOWN WSU (Dawson, Jayden).
1st and 10 at ISU33 PENALTY WSU illegal block (ATAGI, Ethan) 14 yards to the ISU47.
1st and 24 at ISU47 BARRON, Bronson rush for 7 yards to the ISU40 (Wills, Connor).
2nd and 17 at ISU40 WRIGHT, Daniel rush for 3 yards to the ISU37 (Fonua, Kavehi).
3rd and 14 at ISU37 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to SHAHEED, Rashid for 3 yards to the ISU34 (Dawson, Jayden).
4th and 11 at ISU34 Timeout Idaho State, clock 07:33.
4th and 11 at ISU34 BARRON, Bronson sacked for loss of 1 yard to the ISU35 (Jones, Terrance).
Total 6 plays, 40 yardsTime of Possession: 3:52

Idaho State at 07:24
1st and 10 at ISU35 IDAHO STATE drive start at 07:24.
1st and 10 at ISU35 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Conner, Tanner.
2nd and 10 at ISU35 Hunter, Raiden rush for 1 yard to the ISU36 (MORTENSEN, C.).



3rd and 9 at ISU36 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Fredrickson, Ch for 8 yards to the ISU44 (HECKARD, Eddie).
4th and 1 at ISU44 Ryan, Kevin punt 56 yards to the WSU0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:35

 

 

 

Idaho State at 07:24
1st and 10 at ISU35 IDAHO STATE drive start at 07:24.
1st and 10 at ISU35 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Conner, Tanner.
2nd and 10 at ISU35 Hunter, Raiden rush for 1 yard to the ISU36 (MORTENSEN, C.).
3rd and 9 at ISU36 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Fredrickson, Ch for 8 yards to the ISU44 (HECKARD, Eddie).
4th and 1 at ISU44 Ryan, Kevin punt 56 yards to the WSU0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:35

Weber State at 05:49
1st and 10 at WSU20 WEBER STATE drive start at 05:49.
1st and 10 at WSU20 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to SHAHEED, Rashid for 16 yards to the WSU36, 1ST DOWN WSU (Wills,

Connor).
1st and 10 at WSU36 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 3 yards to the WSU39 (Rowe, David).
2nd and 7 at WSU39 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to MACPHERSON, Ty for 60 yards to the ISU1, 1ST DOWN WSU (Dawson,

Jayden).
1st and GOAL at ISU01 MCMILLAN, D. rush for loss of 1 yard to the ISU2 (Truijillo, Oshe).
2nd and GOAL at ISU02 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 2 yards to the ISU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:26.
1st and GOAL at ISU03 THOMPSON, Kyle kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WSU35 ERICKSON, Riley kickoff 59 yards to the ISU6, Dawson, Jayden return 16 yards to the ISU22 (REID,

Winston;SMITH, Preston).
Total 5 plays, 80 yardsTime of Possession: 2:23

Idaho State 3-7 Weber State

Idaho State at 03:19
1st and 10 at ISU22 IDAHO STATE drive start at 03:19.
1st and 10 at ISU22 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Conner, Tanner.
2nd and 10 at ISU22 Rango, Malakai rush for 2 yards to the ISU24 (SCHIESS, Doug).
3rd and 8 at ISU24 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Conner, Tanner (TAUFALELE, B.J.).
4th and 8 at ISU24 Ryan, Kevin punt 42 yards to the WSU34, SHAHEED, Rashid return 16 yards to the 50 yardline (Gibson, Jared).
Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:01

Idaho State at 03:19
1st and 10 at ISU22 IDAHO STATE drive start at 03:19.
1st and 10 at ISU22 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Conner, Tanner.
2nd and 10 at ISU22 Rango, Malakai rush for 2 yards to the ISU24 (SCHIESS, Doug).
3rd and 8 at ISU24 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Conner, Tanner (TAUFALELE, B.J.).
4th and 8 at ISU24 Ryan, Kevin punt 42 yards to the WSU34, SHAHEED, Rashid return 16 yards to the 50 yardline (Gibson, Jared).
Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:01

Weber State at 02:18
1st and 10 at WSU50 WEBER STATE drive start at 02:18.
1st and 10 at WSU50 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to MALONE, Justin for 14 yards to the ISU36, 1ST DOWN WSU (Jones,

Jacob;Williams, Rashe).
1st and 10 at ISU36 BARRON, Bronson pass incomplete to CHRISTENSEN, J., QB hurry by Trevino, Raemo.
2nd and 10 at ISU36 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to MACPHERSON, Ty for 22 yards to the ISU14, 1ST DOWN WSU (Fonua,

Kavehi).
1st and 10 at ISU14 WRIGHT, Daniel rush for 3 yards to the ISU11 (Larriva, Nick).
2nd and 7 at ISU11 Timeout Idaho State, clock 01:05.
2nd and 7 at ISU11 WRIGHT, Daniel rush for 5 yards to the ISU6 (Wills, Connor).
3rd and 2 at ISU06 BARRON, Bronson sacked for loss of 6 yards to the ISU12 (Fuiava, Kainoa).
4th and 8 at ISU12 Timeout Weber State, clock 00:02.
4th and 8 at ISU12 Timeout Idaho State, clock 00:02.
4th and 8 at ISU12 THOMPSON, Kyle field goal attempt from 29 MISSED - wide left, spot at ISU12, clock 00:00.
Total 7 plays, 38 yardsTime of Possession: 2:18

Weber State at 02:18
1st and 10 at WSU50 WEBER STATE drive start at 02:18.
1st and 10 at WSU50 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to MALONE, Justin for 14 yards to the ISU36, 1ST DOWN WSU (Jones,

Jacob;Williams, Rashe).
1st and 10 at ISU36 BARRON, Bronson pass incomplete to CHRISTENSEN, J., QB hurry by Trevino, Raemo.
2nd and 10 at ISU36 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to MACPHERSON, Ty for 22 yards to the ISU14, 1ST DOWN WSU (Fonua,

Kavehi).
1st and 10 at ISU14 WRIGHT, Daniel rush for 3 yards to the ISU11 (Larriva, Nick).
2nd and 7 at ISU11 Timeout Idaho State, clock 01:05.
2nd and 7 at ISU11 WRIGHT, Daniel rush for 5 yards to the ISU6 (Wills, Connor).
3rd and 2 at ISU06 BARRON, Bronson sacked for loss of 6 yards to the ISU12 (Fuiava, Kainoa).
4th and 8 at ISU12 Timeout Weber State, clock 00:02.
4th and 8 at ISU12 Timeout Idaho State, clock 00:02.
4th and 8 at ISU12 THOMPSON, Kyle field goal attempt from 29 MISSED - wide left, spot at ISU12, clock 00:00.
Total 7 plays, 38 yardsTime of Possession: 2:18



 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, WSU ball on WSU35.ERICKSON, Riley kickoff 65 yards to the ISU0, touchback.
 

 

 

Idaho State at 00:00
1st and 10 at ISU12 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Idaho State at 00:00
1st and 10 at ISU12 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Idaho State at 15:00
1st and 10 at ISU25 IDAHO STATE drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at ISU25 Vander Waal, Ty rush for 6 yards to the ISU31, out-of-bounds (PALAUNI, Jayden;LAPUAHO, Sione).
2nd and 4 at ISU31 PENALTY WSU holding (COLLINS, Marque) 10 yards to the ISU41, 1ST DOWN ISU.
1st and 10 at ISU41 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Conner, Tanner for 6 yards to the ISU47 (WILLIAMS, Des).
2nd and 4 at ISU47 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Guillory, Xavie for 3 yards to the 50 yardline (ANDERSON, Max).
3rd and 1 at ISU50 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Shubert, Nate (HARRIS, Ja'Kobe).
4th and 1 at ISU50 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Shubert, Nate for 30 yards to the WSU20, 1ST DOWN ISU (SMITH, Preston).
1st and 10 at WSU20 Hunter, Raiden rush for loss of 2 yards to the WSU22 (MORTENSEN, C.).
2nd and 12 at WSU22 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Guillory, Xavie for 7 yards to the WSU15 (MORTENSEN, C.).
3rd and 5 at WSU15 Vander Waal, Ty rush for 6 yards to the WSU9, 1ST DOWN ISU (PALAUNI, Jayden).
1st and GOAL at WSU09 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete, QB hurry by MORTENSEN, C..
2nd and GOAL at WSU09 Rango, Malakai rush for 1 yard to the WSU8 (OLORUNFUNMI, O.).
3rd and GOAL at WSU08 Gronauer, Sagan rush for loss of 2 yards to the WSU10 (HARRIS, Ja'Kobe).
4th and GOAL at WSU10 Ryan, Kevin field goal attempt from 28 GOOD, clock 09:51.
1st and GOAL at ISU35 Ryan, Kevin kickoff 39 yards to the WSU26, REID, Winston return 22 yards to the WSU48 (Ryan, Kevin).
Total 12 plays, 65 yardsTime of Possession: 5:09

Idaho State 6-7 Weber State

Weber State at 09:45
1st and 10 at WSU48 WEBER STATE drive start at 09:45.
1st and 10 at WSU48 PENALTY WSU holding (GUNTER, Breckin) 10 yards to the WSU38.
1st and 20 at WSU38 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at WSU38 PENALTY WSU holding (ATAGI, Ethan) 10 yards to the WSU28.
1st and 20 at WSU28 BARRON, Bronson pass incomplete to SHAHEED, Rashid (Dawson, Jayden).
2nd and 20 at WSU28 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 7 yards to the WSU35, out-of-bounds (Dawson, Jayden).
3rd and 13 at WSU35 BARRON, Bronson pass incomplete to MALONE, Justin, QB hurry by Larriva, Nick.
4th and 13 at WSU35 MORGAN, M. punt 57 yards to the ISU8, downed.
Total 3 plays, -13 yardsTime of Possession: 1:26

Weber State at 09:45
1st and 10 at WSU48 WEBER STATE drive start at 09:45.
1st and 10 at WSU48 PENALTY WSU holding (GUNTER, Breckin) 10 yards to the WSU38.
1st and 20 at WSU38 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at WSU38 PENALTY WSU holding (ATAGI, Ethan) 10 yards to the WSU28.
1st and 20 at WSU28 BARRON, Bronson pass incomplete to SHAHEED, Rashid (Dawson, Jayden).
2nd and 20 at WSU28 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 7 yards to the WSU35, out-of-bounds (Dawson, Jayden).
3rd and 13 at WSU35 BARRON, Bronson pass incomplete to MALONE, Justin, QB hurry by Larriva, Nick.
4th and 13 at WSU35 MORGAN, M. punt 57 yards to the ISU8, downed.
Total 3 plays, -13 yardsTime of Possession: 1:26

Idaho State at 08:19
1st and 10 at ISU08 IDAHO STATE drive start at 08:19.
1st and 10 at ISU08 Hunter, Raiden rush for 5 yards to the ISU13 (REID, Winston).
2nd and 5 at ISU13 Hunter, Raiden rush for no gain to the ISU13 (SCHIESS, Jared).
3rd and 5 at ISU13 Gronauer, Sagan pass complete to Conner, Tanner for 11 yards to the ISU24, 1ST DOWN ISU (HECKARD, Eddie).
1st and 10 at ISU24 Rango, Malakai rush for 2 yards to the ISU26 (MAXFIELD, M.).
2nd and 8 at ISU26 Gronauer, Sagan pass incomplete to Fredrickson, Ch.
3rd and 8 at ISU26 Gronauer, Sagan sacked for loss of 9 yards to the ISU17 (OLORUNFUNMI, O.).
4th and 17 at ISU17 Ryan, Kevin punt 39 yards to the WSU44, fair catch by SHAHEED, Rashid.
Total 6 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 2:59

Idaho State at 08:19
1st and 10 at ISU08 IDAHO STATE drive start at 08:19.
1st and 10 at ISU08 Hunter, Raiden rush for 5 yards to the ISU13 (REID, Winston).
2nd and 5 at ISU13 Hunter, Raiden rush for no gain to the ISU13 (SCHIESS, Jared).
3rd and 5 at ISU13 Gronauer, Sagan pass complete to Conner, Tanner for 11 yards to the ISU24, 1ST DOWN ISU (HECKARD, Eddie).
1st and 10 at ISU24 Rango, Malakai rush for 2 yards to the ISU26 (MAXFIELD, M.).
2nd and 8 at ISU26 Gronauer, Sagan pass incomplete to Fredrickson, Ch.
3rd and 8 at ISU26 Gronauer, Sagan sacked for loss of 9 yards to the ISU17 (OLORUNFUNMI, O.).
4th and 17 at ISU17 Ryan, Kevin punt 39 yards to the WSU44, fair catch by SHAHEED, Rashid.
Total 6 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 2:59



 

 

 

 

 

Weber State at 05:20
1st and 10 at WSU44 WEBER STATE drive start at 05:20.
1st and 10 at WSU44 WRIGHT, Daniel rush for 1 yard to the WSU45 (Truijillo, Oshe).
2nd and 9 at WSU45 BARRON, Bronson pass incomplete to SHAHEED, Rashid.
3rd and 9 at WSU45 BARRON, Bronson pass incomplete to WRIGHT, Daniel (Jones, Jacob).
4th and 9 at WSU45 MORGAN, M. punt 42 yards to the ISU13, fair catch by Rango, Malakai.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:00

Weber State at 05:20
1st and 10 at WSU44 WEBER STATE drive start at 05:20.
1st and 10 at WSU44 WRIGHT, Daniel rush for 1 yard to the WSU45 (Truijillo, Oshe).
2nd and 9 at WSU45 BARRON, Bronson pass incomplete to SHAHEED, Rashid.
3rd and 9 at WSU45 BARRON, Bronson pass incomplete to WRIGHT, Daniel (Jones, Jacob).
4th and 9 at WSU45 MORGAN, M. punt 42 yards to the ISU13, fair catch by Rango, Malakai.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:00

Idaho State at 04:20
1st and 10 at ISU13 IDAHO STATE drive start at 04:20.
1st and 10 at ISU13 Rango, Malakai rush for 1 yard to the ISU14 (LAPUAHO, Sione).
2nd and 9 at ISU14 Gronauer, Sagan pass complete to Conner, Tanner for 3 yards to the ISU17 (HECKARD, Eddie).
3rd and 6 at ISU17 Gronauer, Sagan pass incomplete, QB hurry by TAUFALELE, B.J..
4th and 6 at ISU17 Ryan, Kevin punt 39 yards to the WSU44.
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:32

Idaho State at 04:20
1st and 10 at ISU13 IDAHO STATE drive start at 04:20.
1st and 10 at ISU13 Rango, Malakai rush for 1 yard to the ISU14 (LAPUAHO, Sione).
2nd and 9 at ISU14 Gronauer, Sagan pass complete to Conner, Tanner for 3 yards to the ISU17 (HECKARD, Eddie).
3rd and 6 at ISU17 Gronauer, Sagan pass incomplete, QB hurry by TAUFALELE, B.J..
4th and 6 at ISU17 Ryan, Kevin punt 39 yards to the WSU44.
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:32

Weber State at 02:48
1st and 10 at WSU44 WEBER STATE drive start at 02:48.
1st and 10 at WSU44 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 5 yards to the WSU49 (Wills, Connor).
2nd and 5 at WSU49 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 6 yards to the ISU45, 1ST DOWN WSU (McGinnis, Jake;Wills, Connor).
1st and 10 at ISU45 MCMILLAN, D. rush for no gain to the ISU45 (Truijillo, Oshe).
2nd and 10 at ISU45 WRIGHT, Daniel rush for loss of 2 yards to the ISU47 (Rowe, David).
3rd and 12 at ISU47 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to SHAHEED, Rashid for 11 yards to the ISU36.

Weber State at 02:48
1st and 10 at WSU44 WEBER STATE drive start at 02:48.
1st and 10 at WSU44 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 5 yards to the WSU49 (Wills, Connor).
2nd and 5 at WSU49 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 6 yards to the ISU45, 1ST DOWN WSU (McGinnis, Jake;Wills, Connor).
1st and 10 at ISU45 MCMILLAN, D. rush for no gain to the ISU45 (Truijillo, Oshe).
2nd and 10 at ISU45 WRIGHT, Daniel rush for loss of 2 yards to the ISU47 (Rowe, David).
3rd and 12 at ISU47 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to SHAHEED, Rashid for 11 yards to the ISU36.

Start of Quarter #4
4th and 1 at ISU36 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
4th and 1 at ISU36 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 1 yard to the ISU35, 1ST DOWN WSU (Dawson, Jayden).
1st and 10 at ISU35 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to MALONE, Justin for 35 yards to the ISU0, 1ST DOWN WSU, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 14:23.
1st and GOAL at ISU03 THOMPSON, Kyle kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WSU35 ERICKSON, Riley kickoff 60 yards to the ISU5, Rango, Malakai return 17 yards to the ISU22 (MAY, Colter).
Total 7 plays, 56 yardsTime of Possession: 3:25

Idaho State 6-14 Weber State

Idaho State at 14:17
1st and 10 at ISU22 IDAHO STATE drive start at 14:17.
1st and 10 at ISU22 Gronauer, Sagan rush for 3 yards to the ISU25, out-of-bounds (SCHIESS, Jared).
2nd and 7 at ISU25 Hunter, Raiden rush for 5 yards to the ISU30 (MORTENSEN, C.).
3rd and 2 at ISU30 Rango, Malakai rush for 14 yards to the ISU44, 1ST DOWN ISU (MORTENSEN, C.;ANDERSON, Max).
1st and 10 at ISU44 Rango, Malakai rush for 1 yard to the ISU45 (MORTENSEN, C.).
2nd and 9 at ISU45 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Guillory, Xavie for 19 yards to the WSU36, 1ST DOWN ISU (HARRIS, Ja'Kobe).
1st and 10 at WSU36 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Fredrickson, Ch for 26 yards to the WSU10, 1ST DOWN ISU (ANDERSON,

Max;OLORUNFUNMI, O.).
1st and GOAL at WSU10 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Fredrickson, Ch for 10 yards to the WSU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:58.
1st and GOAL at WSU03 Vander Waal, Ty pass attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at ISU35 ALLISH, David kickoff 65 yards to the WSU0, touchback.
Total 7 plays, 78 yardsTime of Possession: 3:19

Idaho State 12-14 Weber State



 

 

 

 

Weber State at 10:58
1st and 10 at WSU25 WEBER STATE drive start at 10:58.
1st and 10 at WSU25 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to MCMILLAN, D. for 17 yards to the WSU42, 1ST DOWN WSU, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at WSU42 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to SHAHEED, Rashid for 9 yards to the ISU49 (Dawson, Jayden).
2nd and 1 at ISU49 MCMILLAN, D. rush for loss of 1 yard to the 50 yardline (Fuiava, Kainoa).
3rd and 2 at WSU50 WEISSER, Kylan rush for loss of 1 yard to the WSU49 (Dawson, Jayden).
4th and 3 at WSU49 MORGAN, M. punt 41 yards to the ISU10, fair catch by Rango, Malakai.
Total 4 plays, 24 yardsTime of Possession: 2:33

Weber State at 10:58
1st and 10 at WSU25 WEBER STATE drive start at 10:58.
1st and 10 at WSU25 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to MCMILLAN, D. for 17 yards to the WSU42, 1ST DOWN WSU, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at WSU42 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to SHAHEED, Rashid for 9 yards to the ISU49 (Dawson, Jayden).
2nd and 1 at ISU49 MCMILLAN, D. rush for loss of 1 yard to the 50 yardline (Fuiava, Kainoa).
3rd and 2 at WSU50 WEISSER, Kylan rush for loss of 1 yard to the WSU49 (Dawson, Jayden).
4th and 3 at WSU49 MORGAN, M. punt 41 yards to the ISU10, fair catch by Rango, Malakai.
Total 4 plays, 24 yardsTime of Possession: 2:33

Idaho State at 08:25
1st and 10 at ISU10 IDAHO STATE drive start at 08:25.
1st and 10 at ISU10 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Guillory, Xavie.
2nd and 10 at ISU10 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Guillory, Xavie for 11 yards to the ISU21, 1ST DOWN ISU (HECKARD, Eddie).
1st and 10 at ISU21 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Shubert, Nate for 12 yards to the ISU33, 1ST DOWN ISU (MORTENSEN, C.).
1st and 10 at ISU33 Rango, Malakai rush for loss of 3 yards to the ISU30 (MORTENSEN, C.;ANDERSON, LJ).
2nd and 13 at ISU30 Timeout Weber State, clock 06:57.
2nd and 13 at ISU30 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Conner, Tanner for 55 yards to the WSU15, 1ST DOWN ISU, out-of-bounds

(COLLINS, Marque).
1st and 10 at WSU15 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Shubert, Nate (REID, Winston).
2nd and 10 at WSU15 Rango, Malakai rush for 11 yards to the WSU4, 1ST DOWN ISU (SMITH, Preston;PALAUNI, Jayden).
1st and GOAL at WSU04 Rango, Malakai rush for loss of 1 yard to the WSU5 (MORTENSEN, C.).
2nd and GOAL at WSU05 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Guillory, Xavie.
3rd and GOAL at WSU05 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete to Conner, Tanner (HECKARD, Eddie).
4th and GOAL at WSU05 Ryan, Kevin field goal attempt from 23 GOOD, clock 05:25.
1st and GOAL at ISU35 ALLISH, David kickoff 65 yards to the WSU0, SHAHEED, Rashid return 24 yards to the WSU24 (Gibson, Jared).
Total 11 plays, 85 yardsTime of Possession: 3:00

Idaho State 15-14 Weber State

Weber State at 05:20
1st and 10 at WSU24 WEBER STATE drive start at 05:20.
1st and 10 at WSU24 BARRON, Bronson pass incomplete to SHAHEED, Rashid.
2nd and 10 at WSU24 PENALTY ISU pass interference (Dawson, Jayden) 15 yards to the WSU39, 1ST DOWN WSU.
1st and 10 at WSU39 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 11 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN WSU (Green, Darian).
1st and 10 at WSU50 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 2 yards to the ISU48 (Fuiava, Kainoa).
2nd and 8 at ISU48 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to MACPHERSON, Ty for 10 yards to the ISU38, 1ST DOWN WSU (Jones,

Jacob;Dawson, Jayden).
1st and 10 at ISU38 PENALTY ISU holding (Williams, Rashe) 10 yards to the ISU28, 1ST DOWN WSU.
1st and 10 at ISU28 WRIGHT, Daniel rush for 6 yards to the ISU22 (McGinnis, Jake).
2nd and 4 at ISU22 BARRON, Bronson pass complete to MACPHERSON, Ty for 16 yards to the ISU6, 1ST DOWN WSU (Alford, Josh).
1st and GOAL at ISU06 WRIGHT, Daniel rush for 6 yards to the ISU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:00.
1st and GOAL at ISU03 BARRON, Bronson pass attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at WSU35 ERICKSON, Riley kickoff 56 yards to the ISU9, fair catch by Rango, Malakai.
Total 7 plays, 76 yardsTime of Possession: 3:20

Idaho State 15-20 Weber State

Idaho State at 02:00
1st and 10 at ISU25 IDAHO STATE drive start at 02:00.
1st and 10 at ISU25 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete.
2nd and 10 at ISU25 Timeout Weber State, clock 01:54.
2nd and 10 at ISU25 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Guillory, Xavie for 6 yards to the ISU31 (COLLINS, Marque).
3rd and 4 at ISU31 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Guillory, Xavie for 6 yards to the ISU37, 1ST DOWN ISU (ANDERSON, Max).
1st and 10 at ISU37 Vander Waal, Ty pass intercepted by COLLINS, Marque at the WSU45, COLLINS, Marque return 0 yards to the

WSU45, out-of-bounds.
Total 4 plays, 12 yardsTime of Possession: 0:54

Idaho State at 02:00
1st and 10 at ISU25 IDAHO STATE drive start at 02:00.
1st and 10 at ISU25 Vander Waal, Ty pass incomplete.
2nd and 10 at ISU25 Timeout Weber State, clock 01:54.
2nd and 10 at ISU25 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Guillory, Xavie for 6 yards to the ISU31 (COLLINS, Marque).
3rd and 4 at ISU31 Vander Waal, Ty pass complete to Guillory, Xavie for 6 yards to the ISU37, 1ST DOWN ISU (ANDERSON, Max).
1st and 10 at ISU37 Vander Waal, Ty pass intercepted by COLLINS, Marque at the WSU45, COLLINS, Marque return 0 yards to the

WSU45, out-of-bounds.



Total 4 plays, 12 yardsTime of Possession: 0:54
 

 

Weber State at 01:06
1st and 10 at WSU45 WEBER STATE drive start at 01:06.
1st and 10 at WSU45 PENALTY WSU unsportsmanlike conduct 10 yards to the WSU35.
1st and 20 at WSU35 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at WSU35 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 10 yards to the WSU45, 1ST DOWN WSU (Trevino, Raemo).
1st and 10 at WSU45 Timeout Idaho State, clock 00:57.
1st and 10 at WSU45 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 4 yards to the WSU49 (Green, Darian).
2nd and 6 at WSU49 Timeout Idaho State, clock 00:50.
2nd and 6 at WSU49 MCMILLAN, D. rush for 1 yard to the 50 yardline (Wills, Connor).
3rd and 5 at WSU50 Timeout Idaho State, clock 00:43.
3rd and 5 at WSU50 TEAM rush for loss of 3 yards to the WSU47.
4th and 8 at WSU47 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 4 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:06

Idaho State 15-20 Weber State


